## California Voluntary Carbon Market Disclosures Act (AB 1305) Information

TPG Inc. ("TPG") provides the below information relating to Section 44475.1 and 44475.2 of Division 26, Part 10 of the California Health and Safety Code ("Code") added by California Assembly Bill (AB) 1305, the Voluntary Carbon Market Disclosures Act.

Project Name (as Listed in the Registry or Program)	Carbon Registry/ Tracking System	ID	Seller	Project Type	Project Location	Third Party Verifier	Protocol/ Methodology
Sumatra Merang Peatland Project (SMPP)	Verra	1899	Rubicon Carbon Services, LLC	Agriculture Forestry and Other Land Use	Indonesia	Aster Global Environmental Solutions Inc.	VM0007
Delta Blue Carbon - 1	Verra	2250	Rubicon Carbon Services, LLC	Agriculture Forestry and Other Land Use	Pakistan	Colombian Institute for Technical Standards and Certification (ICONTEC)	VM0033
Aperam BioEnergia Biochar	Puro.Earth	175613 - 2023	Rubicon Carbon Services, LLC	Biochar	Brazil	EnergyLink Services	BIOCHAR001
Titas Methane Gas Leakage Reduction	Verra	2478	Rubicon Carbon Services, LLC	Fugitive emissions from fuels (solid, oil and gas)	Bangladesh	TUV SUD South Asia Private Limited	AM0023
Vichada Climate Reforestation Project (PAZ)	Gold Standard	4221	Rubicon Carbon Services, LLC	Afforestation/ Deforestation	Colombia	Carbon Check India	AR-ARR001
Katingan Tropical Peatland	Verra	1477	Rubicon Carbon	Agriculture Forestry and	Indonesia	SCS Global Services, Aster Global	VM0007

Voluntary Carbon Offsets Purchased or Used - Project Information (Section 44475.1)

Forest		Services,	Other Land	Environmental	
Protection		LLC	Use	Solutions Inc.	

TPG has measured its operational carbon emissions on an annual basis since 2019. TPG's carbon footprint includes the emissions associated with the firm's offices and employee activities. Our operational footprint calculations are aligned with the Greenhouse Gas Protocol and include the most significant sources of emissions under TPG's control. ERC Evolution, an independent, third-party verification body, verified TPG and TPG Angelo Gordon's 2023 corporate Scope 1 and 2 and select Scope 3 greenhouse gas inventories in line with the principles of ISO 14064-3:2019 and TPG's voluntary carbon offsets. TPG funds negative greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions that are equivalent to its operational footprint by purchasing the carbon credits described above. In this regard, TPG estimated its Scope 1, Scope 2 and certain Scope 3 GHG emissions in accordance with the Greenhouse Gas Protocol, and with respect to financed emissions, by following guidelines from the Partnership for Carbon Accounting Financials standard. This year, TPG worked with Rubicon Carbon, an affiliated innovative carbon credit organization, to design a portfolio of carbon removal and/or carbon avoidance projects to offset our Scope 1, Scope 2, and Scope 3 (material portions of categories six and seven) operational GHG emissions for 2023. TPG does not deduct these purchased credits from reported emissions. All information regarding voluntary carbon offset projects included in this statement was provided to us by Rubicon Carbon.

.....

The information above is being provided with respect to the California Voluntary Carbon Market Disclosures Act. The statements made herein are based on information currently available to TPG. We assume no obligation to update any information or statements contained in this document as result of new information, figures, events or otherwise, except as required by law. The fact that these disclosures are being made is in no way intended to suggest these matters are material as such term is defined, interpreted or used under the US securities laws or any other domestic or international, national, provincial or local law, directive, regulation or requirement which TPG may or may not be subject to.

Any prior purchase or use of voluntary carbon credits or carbon offsets in no way obligates or commits TPG or any of its affiliates to purchase any such credits or offsets in the future or should be construed to suggest that any such credits or offsets will be purchased or used by them in the future. TPG invests in various companies and entities, including portfolio companies. This document applies only to the extent AB 1305 applies or may apply to TPG. We urge readers to review the public disclosures of these companies and entities for further information.

## Last Updated December 2024